influence of the soil. The differences probably occur due to friction. effects in the
loading devices (pulley). Although the predicted bending moments agree well, the
related displacement of the pile tip may differ significantly as seen at for e.g.
NRF = 800 N indicated by the horizontal grey line in Fig. 7.37.

0.0 0.4 0.8 1.2

2.30

1.80

1.30

0.80

0.30

-0.20

-0.70

de
pt

h
z

[m
]

test no 1
3D Mohr-Coulomb
3D hypoplastic
1D SRM constant
1D SRM linear
1D SRM parabolic
1D p-y API
1D p-y Reese

bending moment M [kNm]
Fig. 7.39:  Comparison of bending moments for different methods and the experimental test result at a

lateral load of 800 N

7.7  Verification of the models 111

Although the results for the most complex of the applied models, the hypoplastic
approach, predicts fairly good predictions the model might be prone to large deviations
due to sensitivity of parameters. This issue is brought forward as the input is based on
numerous values which are partly difficult to obtain. Thus, a sensitivity study for the
given case is performed varying specific parameters by ± 10 % (Tab. 7.10).

Tab. 7.10: Parameters and comparison for sensitivity study for hypoplasticity

 nv con v ± 10 % nv v ± 10 %
n° ϕc [°] hs [kPa] n ei0 ec0 ed0 α β ∆NRF*
0 33 2.0·106 0.35 1.21 0.88 0.52 0.3 1.1 0 %
1 - 1.50·106 0.385 - - - - - -4.6 %
2 - 2.75·106 0.315 - - - - - +4.5 %
3 - - - 1.331 - - - - -4.8 %
4 - - - 1.089 - - - - +5.0 %
5 - - - - - - 0.33 1.21 -3.6 %
6 - - - - - - 0.27 0.99 +3.6 %
7 - 1.50·106 0.385 1.331 - - 0.33 1.21 -14.0 %
8 - 2.75·106 0.315 1.089 - - 0.27 0.99 + 12.2 %
9 reference case parameters (n°0) and initial stress state +10 %  -2.3 %

10 reference case parameters (n°0) and initial stress state -10 %  + 4.0 %
nv = not varied   v = varied   con = consequence of variation   * = for u = 2 mm

Herle (1997) performed a sensitivity study for soil parameters implemented in the
hypoplastic model. Nevertheless, his study is limited to soil element tests as e.g. triaxial
compression tests. Therefore, the given case is investigated by varying parameters
except for for ϕc, ed0, and ec0 since they can be derived from experiments with small
errors (Herle, 1997). For all cases the model is analysed by displacing the pile head by
2 mm and extracting the corresponding lateral or reaction force ΝRF. Based on the